
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Nov 14 - Thu, Nov 20 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

CLEGG, BETTY JO NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1973 
  

USTA on 11/18/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
11/18/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

The USTA is indefinitely suspending the USTA membership of Ms. Betty Jo Clegg for 
violations of USTA Rule 26.16 (failure to submit information) and USTA Article § 1.04(a)(7) 
(failure to furnish information requested to supplement a membership application). Ms. 
Clegg failed to provide records and information requested by the Standardbred Racing 
Investigative Fund (SRIF) in collaboration with the USTA pursuant to an investigation in 
suspected violations of the USTA’s Rules and Bylaws. As with the transfer of all ownership 
interests in a registered Standardbred horse, the USTA will scrutinize all attempted 
transfers of an interest in a Standardbred horse owned by Ms. Clegg to ensure that such 
transfer complies with the USTA’s Rules and Bylaws and reserves the right to not 
recognize any such transfer. In addition, as Ms. Clegg is now indefinitely suspended, she is 
a "person not in good standing" under USTA Rule 4.130 and horses and USTA members 
associated with Ms. Clegg are subject to the applicable restrictions under USTA Rules Rule 
20.15, 20.17, 22.05, 22.06, and 26.12. To ensure compliance with the USTA’s Rules and 
Bylaws, the USTA advises its members to consult with officials at the USTA before 
participating in transactions or engaging in business activities involving registered 
Standardbreds with Ms. Clegg. 

 

  

CLEGG, KIMBER MATAMORAS, PA YOB 1999 
  

USTA on 11/18/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
11/18/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

The USTA is indefinitely suspending the USTA membership of Ms. Kimber Clegg for 
violations of USTA Rule 26.16 (failure to submit information) and USTA Article § 1.04(a)(7) 
(failure to furnish information requested to supplement a membership application). Ms. 
Clegg failed to provide records and information requested by the Standardbred Racing 
Investigative Fund (SRIF) in collaboration with the USTA pursuant to an investigation in 
suspected violations of the USTA’s Rules and Bylaws. As with the transfer of all ownership 
interests in a registered Standardbred horse, the USTA will scrutinize all attempted 
transfers of an interest in a Standardbred horse owned by Ms. Clegg to ensure that such 
transfer complies with the USTA’s Rules and Bylaws and reserves the right to not 
recognize any such transfer. In addition, as Ms. Clegg is now indefinitely suspended, she is 
a "person not in good standing" under USTA Rule 4.130 and horses and USTA members 
associated with Ms. Clegg are subject to the applicable restrictions under USTA Rules Rule 
20.15, 20.17, 22.05, 22.06, and 26.12. To ensure compliance with the USTA’s Rules and 
Bylaws, the USTA advises its members to consult with officials at the USTA before 



participating in transactions or engaging in business activities involving registered 
Standardbreds with Ms. Clegg. 

 

  

CLEGG, NICK A NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1974 
  

USTA on 11/18/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
11/18/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

The USTA is indefinitely suspending the USTA membership of Mr. Nick Clegg for violations 
of USTA Rule 26.16 (failure to submit information) and USTA Article § 1.04(a)(7) (failure to 
furnish information requested to supplement a membership application). Mr. Clegg failed to 
provide records and information requested by the Standardbred Racing Investigative Fund 
(SRIF) in collaboration with the USTA pursuant to an investigation in suspected violations 
of the USTA’s Rules and Bylaws. As with the transfer of all ownership interests in a 
registered Standardbred horse, the USTA will scrutinize all attempted transfers of an 
interest in a Standardbred horse owned by Mr. Clegg to ensure that such transfer complies 
with the USTA’s Rules and Bylaws and reserves the right to not recognize any such 
transfer. In addition, as Mr. Clegg is now indefinitely suspended, he is a "person not in good 
standing" under USTA Rule 4.130 and horses and USTA members associated with Mr. 
Clegg are subject to the applicable restrictions under USTA Rules Rule 20.15, 20.17, 
22.05, 22.06, and 26.12. To ensure compliance with the USTA’s Rules and Bylaws, the 
USTA advises its members to consult with officials at the USTA before participating in 
transactions or engaging in business activities involving registered Standardbreds with Mr. 
Clegg. 

 

  

SCHWARTZ, AMOS N BLUFFTON, IN YOB 1982 
  

USTA on 11/4/2025 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
11/18/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended for violation of Rule 20, Section 10 (financial responsibility). 
  

Status as of 11/18/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Schwartz is restored to good 
standing. 

 

  

TANEYHILL, DARREN JAMES EXETER, PA YOB 1987 
  

USTA on 11/4/2025 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
11/20/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended for violation of Rule 20, Section 10 (financial responsibility). 
  

Status as of 11/20/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Taneyhill is restored to good 
standing. 

   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 



the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BAILEY, AMANDA LYNN GREENWICH, NY YOB 1984 
  

VD on 10/31/2025 FINED: $250 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

On November 14, 2025 the New York Drug Testing and Research Program reported to the 
New York State Gaming Commission that blood sample CV3624711 and seal number 
R1566828 submitted by the horse SUNNI RED post-race (Qualifier Race 2) on Friday 
October 31, 2025 contained the presence of Furosemide above the permitted threshold. 
Pursuant to New York State Gaming Rules 4120.2 4120.3(A)(13) and 4120.4 trainer 
Amanda Bailey is hereby fined the sum of $500.00. Having appeared before a 
representative of the NYSGC and waived the right to a formal hearing and appeal. The fine 
is hereby reduced to $250.00. 

 

  

BALCERAK, NEIL K INDIANA, PA YOB 1983 
  

PcD on 10/13/2025 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
11/18/2025 

  

FAILURE TO PAY STARTING FEES 
  

Suspension Begin: 11/17/2025 PA Title 205.209 Neil Balcerak is suspended indefinitely in 
PA for failing to meet financial obligations beginning 11/17/2025. Mr. Balcerak provided a 
check for the Declaration/Starting Fees on 10/13/2025 at Pocono Downs that did not clear ( 
for horses: #5 VEGAS QUEEN in race 4, #5 PAPI HOUR in race 6, and #7 QUEENS WISH 
in race 7). The check was returned for "insufficient funds." This is a violation of the financial 
responsibility rules in PA. The suspension will be lifted after two individual money orders or 
cashiers checks are received (each made out to "DOWNS RACING LP") in the amount of 
$300.00 for the declaration/starting fees and the other in the amount of $35.00 for the 
insufficient funds fee. 

  

Status as of 11/18/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Neil Balcerak has satisfied the 
financial obligations from ruling #25202PD and has been restored to good standing 
in PA as of 11/18/2025. 

 

  

CALLAHAN, NICHOLAS I GREENWOOD, DE YOB 1957 
  

Har on 9/3/2025 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Speedaway raced on 9/3/25 at Harrington Raceway, race 5, finished first, split sample was 
tested by LCMS Blood Qualitative Confirmation. Atregenoest was found in the blood. 
Altregenost is a class 4, can not be present in a stallion or a gelding. Mr. Callahan is issued 
a $1000 fine, Speedaway is DQ`d and the purse is redistributed. 

 

  

COX, SCOTT L STREETSBORO, OH YOB 1969 
 



 

Bucy on 7/17/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 
APPEALED - 11/14/2025 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #918373 collected at Crawford County Fair on 7/17/25 from the horse Seven 
Lick Image was tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain 
Trenbolone. Mr. Cox requested a split sample which did confirm the presence of 
Trenbolone. Mr. Cox had a hearing with the judges at Northfield Park on 11/10/25. This is 
Mr. Cox first medication violation in the last 365 days. He is hereby fined $1000 and 15 day 
full suspension. Seven Lick Image is disqualified and as a result of that disqualification all 
purse money must be returned for redistribution ($2528.00). If this ruling is not appealed 
the penalty will be reduced to a $500 fine and return of purse.(with 15 day full suspension 
stayed pending no class 1 or 2 positives in the next 365 days) Mitigating circumstances 
were considered in determining this penalty. O.S.R.C-3769-18-01-A (1,10,13,15,16) 3769-
18-02 3769-17-43. The fine and purse must be paid by 11/22/25. Mr. Cox has 48 hours to 
appeal this ruling to the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 11/14/2025 - Appeal - Mr. Cox appealed this ruling in a timely manner. 
 

  

DINGES, TONY L CARLISLE, PA YOB 1978 
  

OAKGR on 6/18/2025 FINED: $1,500 
FULL - 10 DAYS, 9/14/2025 THRU 9/23/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 
APPEALED - 9/12/2025 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Tony Dinges was the listed trainer of #6 Funky Buddha who was in the 11th race at the 
Western Kentucky State Fair at Oak Grove on 6/18/2025. Post race testing of sample 
E621448 that was sent to Industrial Laboratories confirmed a positive overage of Flunixin of 
10.7 ng/mL over the allowed 5 ng/mL violating 810 KAR 8:030. Mr. Dinges requested a split 
sample that was sent and processed by Analytical Toxicology Lab in Ohio. Accession No 
A2506361 dated 8/27/2025 confirmed a level of 12.4 +/- 1.25 ng/mL. Mr. Dinges was 
summoned for a hearing before the Board of Judges at The Red Mile on 8/31/2025. After 
hearing testimony and presented with evidence the Board of Judges have made the 
following ruling. #6 Funky Buddha is disqualified and is 1st DQ placed 8th and is ordered to 
return the purse of $6,000 (Six Thousand Dollars) by certified check to the KHRG. This is 
the 2nd medication violation for Mr. Dinges in 365 days, due to mitigating circumstances, a 
penalty of $1,500 (One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar) fine and 10 (Ten) Day suspension 
have been assessed in accordance with Class C medications in 810 KAR 8:030 Section 4 – 
2 which will run from 9/14/2025 ? 9/23/2025. During Mr. Dinges’s suspension he is hereby 
not allowed at any association under KHRG jurisdiction. No horses trained or owned by Mr. 
Dinges are allowed to transfer without prior approval from the Board of Judges at the Red 
Mile. Mr. Dinges has been provided all appeal information, and which must be turned in 
within 10 days of this ruling to the President & CEO of the KHRG. 

 



 

Status as of 9/12/2025 - Appeal - Mr. Tony Dinges did submit and appeal and request 
for stay to the President & CEO of the KHRG. Mr. Dinges appeal was granted but the 
request for stay was DENIED per KRS 230.320, and Mr. Dinges did serve his 
suspension. 

 

  

HARRINGTON, ANDREW L WINDSOR, ME YOB 1990 
  

CUMB on 9/28/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Licensee was on record with the Commission as the trainer of the horse “Fern Hill 
Flight” on September 28, 2025, trainer of the horse “Arts Flight” on October 1, 2025, trainer 
of horse “Pax Hanover” on October 5, 2025, trainer of horse “Fern Hill Flight” on October 8, 
2025, trainer of horse “Forrest Blu” on October 11, 2025, trainer of horse 
“moonlightandroses on October 11, 2025, trainer of horse “Fomor” on October 11, 2025, 
trainer of horse “Pax Hanover” on October 12, 2025 and trainer of horse “Mooss Trax” on 
October 12, 2025.Fern Hill Flight finished first in the 7th Race at the First Tracks LLC, in 
Cumberland Maine on September 28, 2025, Arts Flight finished first in the 9th Race at the 
Fryeburg Fair, in Fryeburg Maine on October 1, 2025, Pax Hanover finished first in the 7th 
Race at the Fryeburg Fair, in Fryeburg Maine on October 5, 2025, Fern Hill Flight finished 
first in the 6th Race at Bangor Raceway in Bangor Maine on October 8, 2025, Forrest Blu 
finished first in the 3rd Race at Bangor Raceway in Bangor, Maine on October 11, 2025, 
Moonlightandroses finished second in the 1st Race at Bangor Raceway in Bangor, Maine 
on October 11, 2025, Fomor finished second in the 8th Race at Bangor Raceway in 
Bangor, Maine on October 11, 2025, Pax Hanover finished third in the 3rd Race at Bangor 
Raceway in Bangor, Maine on October 12, 2025 and Mooss Trax finished third in the 11th 
Race at Bangor Raceway in Bangor, Maine on October 12, 2025.Glycopyrrolate is a 
therapeutic medication. Mr. Harrington was the trainer of record for all horses disclosed in 
this ruling. Mr. Harrington has entered into a consent agreement with the MSHRC, 
Therefore, A fine in the amount of $500.00, of which is the recommended penalty for a 
Trainer Licensee for a first and second violation of 01-017 C.M.R. Ch.17, Class C Penalty 
over a 365-day period. The MSHRC has ordered the return of purse winnings in the amount 
of $ 17,966.00. 

 

  

KUEPFER, CARL NEWTON, ON YOB 1990 
  

PHL on 12/17/2019 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
11/17/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code 58- 203.11(a) 203.11(e) 203.23(b) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license 
requirements. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension (beginning December 28, 2019). Appeals are due within ten days 
of ruling and must be submitted in writing with an appeal bond check of $750 to: The 
Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 



 

Status as of 11/17/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Kuepfer has completed is PA 
licensing requirements and is restored to good standing. 

 

  

LUTHER, TODD A COMMERCIAL POINT, OH YOB 1985 
  

DTN on 10/5/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-A(4b,15,16), 3769-18-02, 3769-17-43. Blood sample #936178 was 
tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain furosemide at a 
concentration level of 241 nanograms per milliliter of plasma which exceeds the regulatory 
threshold of 100 nanograms per milliliter of plasma that was adopted by the OSRC. Blood 
sample #936178 was provided by #7 Fire The Dems, who finished 1st in race 12 on 
10/05/25 at the Montgomery Fair at Dayton Raceway, and was trained by Mr. Luther. Mr. 
Luther waived his rights to a hearing, split sample and DNA. This is Mr. Luther`s first 
medication violation in the last 365 days. Mr. Luther is fined $1000, the penalty will be 
reduced to $500 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. #7 is disqualified 
and placed 9th, and the purse earnings of $4132 is to be returned to the Montgomery Fair 
(Dayton) within 10 days of this ruling, to be redistributed accordingly. Mr. Luther has 48 
hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

MACDONALD, ANITA M CHARLOTTETOWN, PE YOB 1965 
  

PcD on 5/17/2025 FINED: $50 
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
11/18/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Anita M. Macdonald has failed to complete licensing requirements in 
PA for 2025. TH KAY C CRUNCH raced on 5/17/2025 at Pocono Downs. Ms. Macdonald is 
fined $50 and as of 8/14/2025 is suspended indefinitely and will remain suspended until the 
fine is paid and licensing requirements have been met. 

  

Status as of 11/18/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Anita MacDonald has paid her fines 
and completed all license requirements from ruling #25137PD. Ms. MacDonald has 
been restored to good standing in PA as of 11/18/2025. 

 

  

MACDONALD, JOHN A VERNON, NY YOB 1982 
  

VD on 10/31/2025 FINED: $250 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

John MacDonald was trainer of record of the pacer MADE OF MISSCHIEF who raced in 
the 3rd race qualifier at Vernon Downs on Friday October 31, 2025. Post race analysis of a 
blood sample with tag number CV3624712 and seal number R1566829 showed the 
presence of METHOCARBAMOL above the threshold permitted by the Commission. The 
horse must submit a negative test prior to participating. Having appeared before a 
representative of the NYSGC and waiving his right of a formal hearing and right to appeal 
John MacDonald is fined $500 and hereby reduced to $250. 

   



PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BOUCK, JACOB R EDMESTON, NY YOB 2002 
  

VD on 11/15/2025 FINED: $100 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

During the 8th Race on 11/15/2025 at Vernon Downs while driving #1 "PLAY ROCK" Jacob 
Bouck did violate the whip rule by using more than wrist and forearm action. This is Jacob 
Bouck first offence within 365 days. Jacob Bouck is fined $100.00. Future violations may 
result in increased penalties. 

 

  

GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M FALMOUTH, ME YOB 1990 
  

PRc on 11/14/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 11/21/2025 THRU 11/21/2025 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA RULE 18.00 S18.08 (b) 2. On 11/14/2025 at PRC, while driving No.9 WOODY`S 
CASH CROP in Race 9, driver Nicholas Graffam was observed using the whip throughout 
the stretch in an excessive manner while failing to pause after striking three times in 
succession without giving the horse time to respond to the urging. (1st offense). As a result 
of the violation Mr. Graffam is hereby fined the sum of $250.00 and is suspended from 
driving only for one day, November 21, 2025. Subsequent whipping violations will result in 
increased penalties. All fines are payable within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

LAKE, DAVID R JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

Mdlnd on 8/8/2025 FINED: $1,000 
DRIVING - 11 DAYS, 11/20/2025 THRU 
11/30/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. David Lake, while driving SUPER GIRL POWER in race 3, did use the whip more than 
three times in succession, which is a violation of USTA Rule 18.08(b)(3). This is Mr. Lake`s 
4th offense in 60 days. He is fined $1,000 and suspended 15 days, August 14 through and 
including August 28, 2025. The fine of $1,000 must be paid within 10 days. 

  

Status as of 11/18/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - It is the decision of the District 2 Board 
of Review to deny the appeal of the $1,000 fine and 15-day suspension that was 
assigned to Mr. David Lake for violation of USTA Rule 18.08(b)(3) while driving 
SUPER GIRL POWER in the 3rd race at Midland, Michigan on August 8, 2025. Per the 
direction of the District 2 Board of Directors as provided by Article 7.02 of the 
Association bylaws, the $1,000 fine is due within 10 days of this notice. Credit will be 
given for four driving days suspension already served; the remaining 11 days 
suspension will be Thursday, November 20, 2025 through and including Sunday, 
November 30, 2025. 

 

  

SWIFT, KYLE AKRON, NY YOB 2005 
  

Btva on 10/4/2025 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 11/16/2025 THRU 11/22/2025 

  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
 



 

Kyle Swift, on Saturday, October 4, 2025, while driving the 4 horse, LYONS SURFING, in 
the 8th race at Batavia Downs was observed using more than hand and wrist action after 
the 3/4 pole and again in the stretch. For this infraction, Mr. Swift is hereby fined $500.00 
and suspended 7 days from October 20, 2025 through October 26, 2025. This is is third 
offense in a 365-day period. 

 

  

TSIPOURAS, FRANK W PHILADELPHIA, PA YOB 1980 
  

PHL on 10/26/2025 
 

  

OTHER 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.401(11) 201.4 USTA rule 18.08(b)(8) (c) (2)(3)(4) On 10/26/25 at 
Harrah`s Philadelphia Racetrack Frank Tsipouras did have an exaggerated urging motion 
not restricted to wrist and elbow action only and did raise his arm above shoulder height in 
the stretch while driving #3 UNCLE COZ in the 5th race, also in the seventh race while 
driving #2 CHEESE OMELET Mr. Tsipouras did raise his arm above shoulder height and 
had an exaggerated urging motion using more than wrist and elbow action and was flailing 
the lines over his horses back in the stretch in a careless and reckless manner. 
Mr.Tsipouras has been given a sixty day driving suspension. Mr. Tsipouras will serve his 
suspension sometime after November 22, 2025.This is Mr. Tsipouras seventh urging 
violation in 2025 in seventy-two drives. Future urging violations will result in more severe 
penalties. Mr. Tsipouras has ten days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of 
Standardbred Racing.The address is 2301 N. Cameron St. Harrisburg, PA. 17110 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ANGUS, TYLER C SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB 2002 
  

Nfld on 11/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BICKMORE, RANDY L SCARBOROUGH, ME YOB 1966 
  

PRc on 11/18/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BLUMENFELD, PAUL MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1960 
  

M on 11/27/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

PcD on 11/15/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

CONNOR, JANICE GLENS FALLS, NY YOB 1953 
  

PRc on 11/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 



  

DANIELS, CURTIS A WILLINGBORO, NJ YOB 1963 
  

M on 11/1/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

DEATON, RYAN J SOMERVILLE, OH YOB 1994 
  

Nfld on 11/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DIBENEDETTO, KYLE HONESDALE, PA YOB 1966 
  

PcD on 11/1/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/15/2025 THRU 11/17/2025 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

FERGUSON, SCOTT L TROY, OH YOB 1965 
  

DTN on 11/13/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

FINN, JARED D NEWTON, IL YOB 1987 
  

HoP on 11/5/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

GORTON, CHANNA L SALEM, NH YOB 1984 
  

PRc on 11/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

GRAFFAM, MICHAEL S FALMOUTH, ME YOB 1963 
  

PRc on 11/18/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M FALMOUTH, ME YOB 1990 
  

CUMB on 11/15/2025 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

GRISMORE, GREG G GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 11/16/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HANNERS, LUKE CHILLICOTHE, OH YOB 2000 
  

Nfld on 11/16/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

HORSEY, CEBA M LAUREL, DE YOB 1976 
  

DD on 11/17/2025 FINED: $100 
 



 

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Mea on 11/5/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

IRVINE, JUSTIN D AURORA, OH YOB 2001 
  

Nfld on 11/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

JACKSON, KELLY JEAN MONROE, MI YOB 1973 
  

Haw on 11/14/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

KRAMP, JOSEPH M NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1991 
  

Nfld on 11/12/2025 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

LEFEBVRE, MICHELLE BEACH LAKE, PA YOB 1988 
  

PRc on 10/28/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
  

PRc on 11/18/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A MACEDONIA, OH YOB 1976 
  

Nfld on 11/12/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 11/16/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 11/17/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 11/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
  

Nfld on 11/16/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 11/17/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MILLER, BRETT A COLUMBUS, OH YOB 1973 
 



 

DTN on 11/18/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

MILLER, TYLER J CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1998 
  

M on 10/31/2025 FINED: $300 
  

OTHER 
 

  

PERRIN, TESSA M LEBANON, OH YOB 1988 
  

DTN on 11/19/2025 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

QUEVEDO, EDWIN ALBERTO ENGLISHTOWN, NJ YOB 1983 
  

PcD on 11/17/2025 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

RHOADES, BRAIDEN M ASHLAND, OH YOB 2005 
  

Nfld on 11/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

RYDER, PATRICK J BORDENTOWN, NJ YOB 1994 
  

PHL on 11/16/2025 FINED: $200 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

SMITH, JEREMY R WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1980 
  

DTN on 11/18/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

SMITH, TODD D NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1972 
  

Nfld on 11/16/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

ST LOUIS, MARC E JR. SWARTZ CREEK, MI YOB 1988 
  

DTN on 11/14/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE 
 

  

SWITZER, KEVIN P JR E WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987 
  

PRc on 11/14/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SYMINGTON, KYLE A CHESTERFIELD, NJ YOB 2001 
  

M on 11/6/2025 FINED: $300 
  

OTHER 
 

  



TETRICK, TIM A WOOLWICH TWP, NJ YOB 1981 
  

PHL on 11/14/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

TRITTON, LAUREN RAE PINE BUSH, NY YOB 1993 
  

M on 11/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

VAN OTTERLOO, JUSTIN D ROCK RAPIDS, IA YOB 1997 
  

Nfld on 11/11/2025 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

WALLIS, KEVIN W LIGHTHOUSE POINT, FL YOB 1956 
  

PcD on 11/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

WALTERS, JUSTIN T WASHINGTON, PA YOB 2003 
  

Mea on 11/5/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
     

 


